COMPREHENSIVE SCHEDULE
FEES AND CHARGES OF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS
CITY OF Resolution No. 51-2021

GULF BREEZE

1961

Tax and Franchise Rates

Taxes Percent Base Franchise Fees on City Based Revenues
Ad Valorem (Property) Tax 0.19723% Assessed Value Electric Services Franchise 6%
Communication Services Tax 5.22% Service Charges Solid Waste Franchise 8%
Utility Services Tax (Inside City) 10% Service Charges
Utility Services Tax (Gas Customers) 10% Service Charges
Local Sales Tax (Santa Rosa) 7.00% N/A
Local Sales Tax (Escambia) 7.50%
Merchant <9,999 $ 0.0478 /sq. ft.
t019,999  $ 0.0360 /sq. ft. Parking Violation $15.00
t0 29,999 $ 0.0225 /sq. ft. Bay Bridge Car Failure $25.00
to 39,999 $ 0.0190 /sq. ft. City Code Violations:
t0 49.999 $ 0.0135 /sq. ft. First Offense $50.00
> 50,000 $ 0.0113 /sq. ft. Second Offense $100.00
Apartment Up to 10 $ 40.00 Base Third Offense $250.00
over 10 $ 3.00 per unit over 10 Fourth Offense $450.00
Hotel Upto5 $ 40.00 Base Subsequent Offense $500.00
over 5 $ 3.00 per unit over 5 Unsuccessful contested offenses result in double
Storage $ 90.00 (Flat) the fine up to a maximum of $500
Assembly $ 75.00 (Flat)
Healthare S 15000 (vl
Professional $ 100.00 (Flat) Face Value Fee
Business $ 50.00 (Flat) $1-$50 $25
$51-$300 $30
Penalties after September 30 due date: $300+ $40 (or 5% of face value)
Oct 1 10% Dec 1 20%
Nov 1 15% Jan 1 25% *per Florida Statue 832.05
Building or Use Application Fee Plan Review, Check, Verification Fees
Pool Application $50.00 Residential $50.00 Per 1/2 hour
Fence Application $30.00 Commercial $75.00 Per hour
Event Tent Commercial Review $0.50 Building Permit Fee
Portable Storage Unit $30.00 Signs $65.00
Extension of time for PSU $15.00 CRA Architectural Review  $4,800.00
Golf Cart $25.00 Park Impact Fee $1,800.00
Development Review Board Demo $50 per 1/2 hr (1 hr min)
Level N/A
Level 11 $100 Board of Adjustment
Level IIT $300 Level I $650.00
Level Il $750.00
Level III $1,000.00
Police Dep
VIN Verification $5.00 ' Alarm System Registration $ 25.00 ($15.00 Yearly Renewal
Background Check $3.00 * False Alarm Fine (after 2)
Fingerprinting $10.00 Police Only $ 2500
Equipment Repair Affidavits $4.00 Police and Fire $ 50.00
CADD Reports $1.00
Offense Reports $3.00 °
Citation Copies $0.50 ! Free for City Residents
CD /DVD / Thumb Drive Copy $5.00 ? Local Background Checks Only
Public Records and $0.15 Per Page 7 Free for Victim
Accident Reports $0.20 Double sided




COMPREHENSIVE FEE SCHEDULE
FEES AND CHARGES OF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS

GUL E' E EFE EZE Resolution No. 51-2021
1961
Storm Water Utility Rates (Monthly - In City Only) Trash Transfer Fees (per truck load)
Maintainence Capital Improvement Resolution No. 37-2021 City Residents $10.00
Residential 10.05 N/A per residence Non-Residents $46.00
Commercial 10.05 N/A per equivalent residential unit Contractors/Commercial $78.00

Combined Utility Account Fees, Penalties, and Charges

Past Due Date 1.5% - $5 min of Utility Bill Account Transfer $25.00
30 Days Delinquent $25.00 and potential service cutoff Backflow Test $40.00
Reconnection Fee $60.00 service restore fee New Service Fee $25.00
after business hours $80.00 additional charge Duplicate Bill Fee $5.00
Customer Requested Turn On/Off $30.00
after business hours $50.00
Returned Payment Fee See Page 1 Light Pilot Fee $10.00
New Account Fee $30.00 residential or commercial
Water deposit Inside $90.00 residential, commercial individually assessed
Outside $100.00
Sewer deposit Inside $110.00 residential, commercial individually assessed
Outside $120.00
Gas deposit $50.00 residential, commercial individually assessed

Fire Hydrant Meter Rental Fees
-Rental Charge $50.00 Up to 15 days
-Deposit $75.00

Park, Recreational and Municipal Fees and Charges

City Resident Non-Resident
Boat Launch Season Pass $50.00 $75.00
Boat Launch Daily Pass $10.00 $10.00 Miscellaneous Municipal Fees
Trailer Fee (Overnight Parking) $25.00 $25.00 Public Records Request Fees
$0.15 per copy*
Facilities Reservation Rates $0.20 per 2-sided copy*
Gymnasium $65.00 $65.00 per Hour *Fees may vary by request, contact City Clerks
Theatre $50.00 $50.00 per Hour
Meeting Rooms $50.00 $50.00 per Hour Gulf Breeze Vehicle Plate: §  10.00
- Meeting Room Setup Fee $25.00 $25.00
School Dance Event $250.00 $250.00 Administrative Fee for Appeal of Red
- Dance Event Deposit $100.00 $100.00 Light Camera Violation: $ 250.00
Field - Without Lights $25.00 $25.00 per Hour
Field - With Lights $35.00 $35.00 per Hour Pet License
Skate park $30.00 $30.00 per Hour -neutered $6.00
Disc Golf Park $30.00 $30.00 per Hour -unneutered $9.00
Shoreline South Gazebo $60.00 $70.00 per Hour - Senior Citizen $3.00
Sunset Kids Park Gazebo $10.00 $10.00 per Hour
Beach Vollyball Court $3.00 $3.00 per 1.5 Hour
Open Gym Free $2.00
Tennis Court Fee $3.00 $3.00 per 1.5 Hour
Open Tennis Court (Courts 5&6) Free Free
Pickle Ball per session $3.00 $3.00
season pass $60.00 $60.00
Summer Camp - 1st Child $20.00 $20.00 per Day
each additional child $15.00 $15.00 per Day Friday Pizza Fee (optional $3.00
weekly field trip $10.00 $10.00 per Day Late Pick-up Charge $5.00 per 15 Min.

Third party classes and programs have various participant charges and either rent facilities or share revenues.
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SOURCE: Resolution 36-2021

WATER & SEWER SERVICE RATES

Resolution No. 36-2021

WATER RATES

SOURCE: Resolution 36-2021

Inside City Limits Outside City Limits
Rate per Rate per Rate per
000's 000's 000's
Gallons Gallons Gallons
Meter Size Residential Commercial Additional Residential Additional Commercial Additional
0.75" $ $14.18 §$ $14.18 $ 3.96( |$ $14.18 $ 396 $ $14.18 $ 3.96
1.00" $ $24.71 §$ $24.71 $ 3.96( |$ $24.71 $ 396 $ $24.71 $ 3.96
1.50" $ $60.09 $ $60.09 $ 3.96( |$ $60.09 $ 396 $ $60.09 $ 3.96
2.00" $ $96.08 $ $96.08 $ 3.96( |$ $96.08 $ 396 $ $96.08 $ 3.96
3.00" $ $191.07 $ $191.07 §$ 3.96| ($ $191.07 $ 396 §$ $191.07 $ 3.96
4.00" $ $286.05 $ $286.05 $ 3.96] ($ $286.05 $ 396 §$ $286.05 $ 3.96
6.00" $ $561.79 $ $561.79 $ 3.96] (% $561.79 $ 396 §$ $561.79 $ 3.96
Reclaim Service N/A N/A $ 6.29 $ 6.29
Surcharge per FS 180.191 10% 10%
SEWER RATES

SOURCE: Resolution 36-2021

SOURCE: Resolution 36-2021

Inside City Limits Outside City Limits

Rate per Rate per Rate per

000's 000's 000's

Gallons Gallons Gallons
Meter Size Residential Commercial Additional Residential Additional Commercial Additional
0.75" $ 1896 20.10 § 896 20.10 $ 486-5.09 $ 2027 20.10 $ 543-5.09 $ 2027 20.10 $ 543-5.09
1.00" $ 3286 3483 § 3286 3483 $§ 486-5.09 $ 35183 3483 § 543-5.09 $ 3543 3483 § 543-5.09
1.50" $ #7420 78.65 § 7420 78.65 $§ 486-5.09 $ 7933 78.65 § 543-5.09 $ 7933  78.65 $ 543-5.09
2.00" $ H678 123.79 § H678 123.79 § 4806-5.09 $ 12486 123.79 § 543-5.09 $ 12486 123.79 § 543-5.09
3.00" $ 22813 241.82 § 22843 241.82 § 486-5.09 $ 24393 241.82 § 543-5.09 $ 24393 241.82 § 543-5.09
4.00" $ 33677 356.98 § 33677 356.98 § 486-5.09 $ 36008 356.98 § 543-5.09 $ 360-08 356.98 § 543-5.09
6.00" § 64729 686.13 § 64729 686.13 § 4-80-5.09 § 69208 686.13 § 543-5.09 $ 69208 686.13 § 543-5.09

SOURCE: Gulf Breeze Regional Water System



SOLID WASTE SERVICE RATES
Resolution No. 39-2021
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Residential Collection

Regular
Senior Rate
Disable Rate
Extra Kart
MSW & Rec.

SOURCE: Resolution 39-2021

$26.77
$24.10
$24.10
$15.88

$47.13
$24.10
$24.10
$20.55
$47.13

Commercial Collection

Container Size

SOURCE: Resolution 39-2021

Collection Frequency (per week)

Per Extra
1 2 3 4 5 Call
Waste
Kart (96 Gal) $33.61 $52.12
2 Cubic Yards $90.52 $131.35 $203.50 $263.31 $328.31 $28.93
4 Cubic Yards $142.01 $245.64 $362.56 $482.12 $596.36 $57.88
6 Cubic Yards $200.23 $357.99 $520.32 $685.21 $854.09 $86.82
8 Cubic Yards $184.27 $318.70 $463.81 $606.61 $751.90 $115.76
6 Cubic Yard Compactor * $400.39 $761.50 $1,114.01 $1,478.81 $1,737.91
30 Cubic Yard Compactor $1,206.72
30 Cubic Yard Roll Off *+ $1,206.72 $2,413.43 $3,620.16 $4,826.88 $6,033.59 $278.70
Recycling
Kart (96 Gal) $15.52
2 Cubic Yards* $49.57 $88.82 $148.01
4 Cubic Yards* $69.40 $133.68 $230.90
6 Cubic Yards* $88.44 $160.87 $281.27
8 Cubic Yards* $118.57 $194.88 $361.67

Trash Transfer Station Rates

Transfer Station (Non Class 1 Waste Only)

City Resident

SOURCE: Resolution 20-18

Non-Resident

Commercial

Minimum Charge per "Pick Up Truck Load"

$10.00

$46.00

$78.00

Special City Pickup Rate

$78.00

* Billed directly by contractor / franchisee

" Plus actual disposal costs




NATURAL GAS SERVICE RATES

AN\ B\ Resolution No. 38-2021
CITY OF
GULF BREEZE
1961

Inside City Limits - Residential and Commercial

Minimum monthly service charge: $8.00 / $11.00 if usage is under 3 therms per month
Gas Cost per therm $0.6120

Monthly Usage (Therms) Rate per Therm

0-3 $ $0.9235
4-8 $ $0.8815
9-166 $ $0.8396
167 - 4,166 $ $0.7136
over 4,167 $ $0.5877

QOutside City Limits - Residential and Commercial

Minimum monthly service charge: $10.00/$11.00 if usage is under 3 therms per month
Gas Cost per therm $0.6120

Monthly Usage (Therms) Rate per Therm

0-3 $ $1.0159
4-8 $ $0.9697
9-166 $ $0.9235
167 - 4,166 $ $0.7850
over 4,167 $ $0.6465

Gross Receipts Tax - All residential and commercial accounts: 2.5% of service and consumption charges

Florida State Sales Tax - Commercial accounts only: 7.5% of service and consumption and gross receipts tax

Franchise Fee - Pensacola Beach Only .05132

SOURCE: Gulf Breeze Natural Gas Department



GULF BREEZE REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

CITY OF IMPACT FEES
GULF BREEZE Ordinance No. 04-2021
1961

SSRU AND CITY SEWER IMPACT FEES

$4.,314 per Equivalent Residential Unit Where reclaimed irrigation is installed or is not feasible.
$4.814 per Equivalent Residential Unit Where reclaimed irrigation can be, but IS NOT installed.
Meter Size Impact Fee Meter Installation Large Subdivisions - 100 lots or more
Fee

3/4" $846 At Cost Water & Sewer $2,200
I $891 At Cost Sewer Only $1,950
112" $1,247 At Cost Reclaimed Irrigation Add $300
2" $1,647 See Below
3" $2,449 See Below Small Subdivisions - Less than 100 lots
4" $3,295 See Below
6" $4,898 See Below Water & Sewer $1,600

Sewer Only $1,300
*Meters 2" and larger to be provided and installed by owner Reclaimed Irrigation No Charge
to City Specifications

Muliti-Unit

Commercial
Water & Sewer $1,700
Sewer Only $1,400
Reclaimed Irrigation $1,400

Single-Unit Commercial

Water & Sewer $850
Sewer Only $600
Reclaimed Irrigation No Charge
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